





October 29, 2001

Tom Wood, Assistant City Attorney

City of Costa Mesa

Post Office Box 1200

Costa Mesa, CA 92628-1200

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-01-216

Dear Mr. Wood:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Mayor Libby Cowan regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that the Commission does not provide advice relating to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, any conclusions contained herein apply only to prospective actions.

QUESTION


May Mayor Cowan participate in decisions involving reuse of El Toro airport?

CONCLUSION


Provided she does not have an economic interest which could be materially and financially affected by El Toro airport decisions, she will not have a conflict of interest and may participate in such decisions.

FACTS


The City of Costa Mesa is considering issues related to the reuse of El Toro airport which is a former Marine Corps air station that was closed by the U.S. Defense Department for cost saving purposes.  Libby Cowan is mayor of the City of Costa Mesa.


Mayor Cowan is employed by the neighboring City of Irvine as a superintendent in the Community Services Department.  Irvine is vigorously opposing the proposal of the County of Orange to reopen the closed airport as a public commercial airport.  Flights of commercial airplanes would cause disrupting noise for some Irvine residents, and airport traffic and air pollution would create other negative impacts on Irvine residents and businesses.  Irvine is supporting an alternative use of El Toro as a great park and has applied to have the El Toro land annexed to the City of Irvine.  Mayor Cowan’s duties as an Irvine employee do not include any responsibility concerning the future use of El Toro.  

The ultimate reuse of El Toro may have a significant impact on the residents of the City of Costa Mesa, because if El Toro reopens as a public airport that will lessen the need for expanding the county’s existing major airport, John Wayne, which is located on Costa Mesa’s border.  Expanding John Wayne Airport would likely have negative impacts upon citizens and businesses in Costa Mesa.  The Costa Mesa City Council is being pressured to take a public position on what is the proper use for El Toro and to use city funds to support educating the public regarding the best reuse of El Toro.  

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (Section 81001.)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  The steps of this analysis are outlined below.

1.        Is Mayor Cowan a public official?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”

(Sections 87100 and 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  “Public official” is defined as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency….”  (Section 82048.)  As the mayor of the City of Costa Mesa, Libby Cowan is a “public official,” and therefore, subject to the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules.

2.
Will Mayor Cowan make or participate in making a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)  


Mayor Cowan will “make a governmental decision” involving El Toro airport if she, acting within her authority as mayor, votes on a decision involving the airport, obligates or commits the city to any course of action regarding the airport, or enters into any contractual agreement relating to the airport on behalf of the city.  Additionally, she will “participate in making” or “influence” a decision if she engages in any of the actions detailed above.

3.
What are Mayor Cowan’s economic interests? 
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the 

official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).

Your question only concerns whether Mayor Cowan has an economic interest in the City of Irvine because it is a source of income to her.  “Income” is “a payment received” and includes, in part, any salary, wage, or advance.  (Section 82030(a).)  However, income does not include:

“Salary
 and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency and reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem received from a bona fide nonprofit entity exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.”  (Section 82030(b)(2))  (Footnote added.)

Consequently, Mayor Cowan does not have an economic interest in the City of Irvine.  Since a conflict of interest will arise only when it is reasonably foreseeable that a decision will have a material financial effect on a public official’s economic interest, Mayor Cowan does not have a conflict of interest based on her employment with the City of Irvine.

We note that you have provided information regarding only Mayor Cowan’s employer.  For purposes of this letter, we assume that she has no other potential economic interests relevant to decisions involving El Toro airport.
  If Mayor Cowan later concludes that she has an economic interest relevant to El Toro airport decisions, she may wish to write in for further guidance.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  




Natalie Bocanegra


Staff Counsel, Legal Division

NB:jg

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at Section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.


�  “‘Salary’ from a state, local, or federal government agency means any and all payments made by a government agency to a public official, or accrued to the benefit of a public official, as consideration for the public official’s services to the government agency.  Such payments include wages, consultants’ fees, pension benefits, health and other insurance coverage, rights to compensated vacation and leave time, free or discounted transportation, payment or indemnification of legal defense costs, and similar benefits.”  (Regulation 18232(a).)


�  Please bear in mind that this letter is based on the facts you have presented to us.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)





